the consummation of the Transactions, including, but not limited to, the anticipated realization of ongoing
savings from potential operating efficiencies, asset dispositions, cost savings, or economies of scale that
Select may achieve with respect to the combined operations. As a result, future results may vary
significantly from the results reflected in the pro forma financial statements and should not be relied on as
an indication of the future results of Select. The assumptions underlying the pro forma adjustments are
described in the accompanying notes to these unaudited pro forma financial statements.

64

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SELECT ENERGY SERVICES, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2021
(in thousands)

Historical

Select
Historical
Nuverra

Reclassification
Adjustments

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Assets
Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents   $ 107,413   3,934   3,705   A   (27,263   D   87,789
Restricted cash   —   3,705   (3,705   A   —
Accounts receivable trade, net of

allowance for credit losses of
$6,065 and $955 respectively   185,693   17,188   (9   B   202,872

Accounts receivable, related
parties   131   —   131

Inventories   37,967   2,838   40,805
Prepaid expenses and other

current assets   25,052   3,356   28,408
Total current assets   356,256   31,021   —   (27,272   360,005

Property and equipment   892,872   271,287   1,164,159
Accumulated depreciation   (549,725   (134,700   (684,425

Total property and equipment,
net   343,147   136,587   —   (79,000   Z   400,734

Right-of-use assets, net   47,806   1,443   49,249
Other intangible assets, net   111,192   155   111,347
Other long-term assets, net   9,731   100   9,831

Total assets   $ 868,132   169,306   —   (106,272   931,166
Liabilities and Equity

Current liabilities
Accounts payable   $ 26,655   4,497   (9   B   31,143
Accrued accounts payable   34,663   4,070   38,733
Accounts payable and accrued

expenses, related parties   1,478   —   3,000   C   4,478
Accrued salaries and benefits   12,987   3,100   1,608   C   17,695
Accrued insurance   9,881   2,647   12,528
Sales tax payable   1,662   1,227   2,889
Accrued expenses and other

current liabilities   10,571   2,139   (404   D   12,306
Current operating lease

liabilities   14,153   229   14,382
Current portion of long-term debt   —   2,201   (2,201   D   —
Current portion of finance lease

obligations   190   —   190
Total current liabilities   112,240   20,110   —   1,994   134,344

65

)
)

)

)

) ) )

)

)

)

)

)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Historical

Select
Historical
Nuverra

Reclassification
Adjustments

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Long-term operating lease
liabilities   54,143   1,213   55,356

Other long-term liabilities   32,788   8,634   6,803   AA   48,225
Long-term debt   —   25,062   (25,062   D   —

Total liabilities   199,171   55,019   —   (16,265   237,925
Commitments and contingencies
Class A common stock, $0.01 par

value   921   164   (164 E   43   E   964
Class B common stock, $0.01 par

value   162   162
Additional paid-in capital   935,742   340,627   (226,340 G,H   (97,798   E,F,Z,AA   952,231
Treasury stock   —   (813   813 G   —
Accumulated deficit   (368,965   (225,691   225,691 H   (4,204   I   (373,169

Total stockholders’ equity   567,860   114,287   —   (101,959   580,188
Noncontrolling interests   101,101   —   11,952   J   113,053

Total equity   668,961   114,287   —   (90,007   693,241
Total liabilities and equity   $ 868,132   169,306   —   (106,272   931,166

66

)

)

)

) )
)

) ) ) )

)

)

)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SELECT ENERGY SERVICES, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2021
(in thousands)

Historical

Select
Historical
Nuverra

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue
Water Services   $ 253,348   56,220   K   309,568
Water Infrastructure   107,916   17,005   L   124,921
Oilfield Chemicals   148,228   —   148,228

Total revenue   509,492   73,225   —   582,717
Costs of revenue

Water Services   227,736   48,419   M   —   276,155
Water Infrastructure   81,130   14,646   M   95,776
Oilfield Chemicals   132,103   —   132,103
Other   —   —   —
Depreciation and amortization   65,572   17,406   82,978

Total costs of revenue   506,541   80,471   —   587,012
Gross income (loss)   2,951   (7,246   —   (4,295

Operating expenses
Selling, general and administrative   57,828   13,265   71,093
Depreciation and amortization   1,835   —   —   1,835
Lease abandonment costs   480   —   —   480

Total operating expenses   60,143   13,265   —   73,408
Loss from operations   (57,192   (20,511   —   (77,703
Other (expense) income

(Loss) gain on sales of property and equipment
and divestitures, net   (1,921   1,681   N   —   (240

Interest expense, net   (1,254   (1,964   1,597   D   (1,621
Foreign currency gain, net   1   —   —   1
Reorganization items, net   —   (206   —   (206
Other (expense) income, net   (956   2,370   O   1,414

Loss before income tax benefit   (61,322   (18,630   1,597   (78,355
Income tax benefit   211   —   —   211
Equity in losses of unconsolidated entities   (129   —   —   (129
Net loss   (61,240   (18,630   1,597   (78,273
Less: net loss attributable to noncontrolling

interests   9,522   —   1,757   P   11,279
Net loss attributable to Select Energy Services, Inc.   $ (51,718   (18,630   3,354   (66,994

Basic and diluted loss per share   $ (0.60   $ (1.17   —   (0.74
Weighted-average basic and diluted shares

outstanding   86,290,886   15,981,446   4,253,168   Q   90,544,054

67

) )

) ) )

) )
) ) )

) )
)
) ) )

) )
) ) )

) ) )

) ) )

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SELECT ENERGY SERVICES, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2020
(in thousands)

Historical

Select
Historical
Nuverra

Transaction
Accounting

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenue
Water Services   $ 319,766   80,710   R   (42   S   400,434
Water Infrastructure   125,356   29,577   T   154,933
Oilfield Chemicals   159,983   —   159,983

Total revenue   605,105   110,287   (42   715,350
Costs of revenue

Water Services   291,734   63,887   U   (34   V   355,587
Water Infrastructure   99,546   23,412   U   122,958
Oilfield Chemicals   143,550   —   143,550
Other   740   —   740
Depreciation and amortization   98,800   28,614   127,414

Total costs of revenue   634,370   115,913   (34   750,249
Gross loss   (29,265   (5,626   (8   (34,899

Operating expenses
Selling, general and administrative   74,364   18,960   93,324
Depreciation and amortization   2,872   —   —   2,872
Impairment of goodwill and trademark   276,016   —   —   276,016
Impairment and abandonment of property and

equipment   7,910   15,579   —   23,489
Lease abandonment costs   4,350   —   —   4,350

Total operating expenses   365,512   34,539   —   400,051
Loss from operations   (394,777   (40,165   (8   (434,950
Other (expense) income

(Loss) gain on sales of property and equipment
and divestitures, net   (2,815   1,646   W   —   (1,169

Interest expense, net   (2,136   (4,070   3,509   D   (2,697
Foreign currency gain, net   39   —   —   39
Reorganization items, net   —   (111   —   (111
Other expense, net   (3,519   (1,430   X   —   (4,949

Loss before income tax benefit (loss)   (403,208   (44,130   3,501   (443,837
Income tax benefit (loss)   1,476   (13   —   1,463
Equity in losses of unconsolidated entities   —   —   —   —
Net loss   (401,732   (44,143   3,501   (442,374
Less: net loss attributable to noncontrolling

interests   63,048   —   3,926   P   66,974
Net loss attributable to Select Energy Services, Inc.   $ (338,684   (44,143   7,427   (375,400

Basic and diluted loss per share   $ (3.98   $ (2.80   —   (4.20
Weighted-average basic and diluted shares

outstanding   85,158,764   15,764,490   4,128,538   Y   89,287,302

68

)

)

)

)
) ) ) )

) ) ) )

) )
) ) )

) )
) ) )
) ) )

)

) ) )

) ) )
) ) )

(1)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Notes to unaudited pro forma combined financial statements

NOTE 1 — Basis of pro forma presentation

The pro forma financial statements have been derived from the historical financial statements of Select
and Nuverra. Certain of Nuverra’s historical amounts have been reclassified to conform to Select’s financial